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Prog resfBDCOM ONTINE LTD.

For the period from 01 July 2025 to 31 December 2025

Selected Explanatory Notes:

Con necting

This interim financial report includes only those selected explanatory notes as were deemed appropriate for better understanding of
unauditcd l'inancial statements.

1.00 Bl)COM ONLINE LTD. was incorporated in Bangladesh on L2 February 7997 as a Private Limited Company vide certificate of
incorporation No:C.32328 1L449/97) datcd 12 February 1997 by the Registrar ofJoint Stock Companies & Firms and was converted into

:r Public [.imited Company on 1.2 December 2001. The shares of the Company are traded with the Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC. and

Chittagong Stock Exchange PLC.

2.00 Nature of Business: The Company is primarily engaged as an lnternet Service Provider (lSP) in Bangladesh, which includes Web Page

Softwarc Design & l"{osting, Leascd Port lnternet Access, Total Network Solutions and Nationwide Data Services. In addition, the

Company is conducting Customized Software Development, Broadband lnternet, Vehicle Tracking Services (VTS), Business Process

Outsourcing, IP I elephony Services (IPTSP), IPPBX Solutions, Hosted Conference Bridge, Short Code Parking, Fiber Optic, Machinery and

l'lardwarc Sales.

3.00 Basis of Preparation of Financial statements: The Financial Statements of the Company are prepared on a going concern basis under

historlcal cost convention and in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (lASs) and lnternational Financial Reporting

Standards (lFftSs), the Companies Act 1994,1he Securities and Exchange Rules 2020 and other laws and rules applicable in Bangladesh.

Previous year's figurr: has bcen re-arrangcd whenever considered necessary to ensure comparability with the current year's

oroscntation as ocr IA5 8 "Accountins Policics. Changes in Accountine Estimates and Errors".

4.00 Property Plant and Equipment:

I hc break up o{ the amount is as follows

Particulars
Unit-1
BDT

Cost:

Accumulated lon:

Unit-2
BDT

Unit-3
BDT

Amount BDT

777 t

Openinfl Balarlce at 01...O7.25

Addition during thc period
l-css: Adjustmcnt during the period

1",054,525,787
40,323,3L2

52,060,880 42,237,973
L,207,2L3

L,L48,824,034
4!,530,525

Closing Balance L,O94,848,493 52,050,880 43,445,L86 rvur55q

7,081.,826,295
85,359,290

Opcning Balalnce at 01.01 .25

Add: Charp,r:d during the perlod

Lcss: Adjustmont during the period

684,626,735
27,945,874

49,L99,640

233,083
30,674,576

L,019,869

764,500,95 1

29,258,826

Closing Balance 7L2,572,609 49,432,723 3L,754,445
732,23

721,745,553
58,887,628

IWDV 31. Dec 2025 (A-B) 382.275.884 ___--JfiAnil_ tt,690,74t 396,594,782

mDV 30 Jl.- 202s (A+) 369.898.445 2,86t,240 tl,563,397 38fi23^08-tl

-

5.00 Rieht of Use of Assets:

Itight ol Usc oI nssets:

Total BDT

6.00 Long term deposit & prepayment:

Thr: brcak up of thc amount is as follows:
Particulars
B ICL for lclcphone line
Sccurity against bandwidth (BTCL)

Sccurity against E1 & othcrs (BTCL)

Prcpaymcnt to BEZn

Otht:rs dcposit
Total BDT

BDCOIVI ONL]NE LTD.

JL Bhaban (5th floor), House # 1, Road # 1, Guishan Avenue, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212, Bangladesh

r.-?'-r +8809666 333 666 .+ij o{f ice@bdcom.com iin /c0mpany/bdc0m rJr /bdcom :3i www.bdcom.com

52,L65,034 61,36L,487
52,L65,O34 61,36L,487

s,000
109,065
309,273

L02,770,070
7,804,799

5,000
109,065
309,023

702,110,o1.o

7,000,299

__!19p93,J47_ 110,193,397
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.00 Inventories

.Ihc 
broak up of thc amount is as follows:

Pa 11i9 qt a1s

Acccsso rics
(il ,) & Gl)R5 Modcm & Acccssorics
lP Tclophony Hardware
Modem, Media Convcrter & Concentrators
Switch, Routcr, Equipmcnt & Others
Slat i one rV

Fibcr Optic Cablt:

lladio t:quipment
Total BDT

8.00 Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments:
Ihe broal< up of the amount is as follows:

Palt!c-q!q19

A) Advances :

Against Salary

Advancc to suppliers and others
Total

B) Deposits :

Socurity deposit / Earnest money
Tota I

C) Pre-payments

Total BDT (A+B+C)

Thc sum ol advances are unsecured but realizable

9.00 Advance income Tax

I hc brr:ak up of thc amount is as follows:

Pa rticu lars
0pi:ning balancr:
Add: Addition during the year

I css: ndjustrnent for previous years
Total 8DT

1"0.00 TradeReceivables:
'l-hc brcak up of the amount is as follows:

Pa rticu la rs

lntcrnct & Data Scrvicc
V I5, Wcb page & Software
lP I elcphone Service
llardware, Svritch & Others
Total 8DT

BDCOIVI ONLINE LTD.

JL Bhaban (5th floor), House # 1, Road # 1, Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212, Bangladesh

BDG$rn'
Progress'Con n ectin g

Amount in BDT

500,182
4,082,O76
L,077,1.22

640,302
s, r-25,380

759,1.42

506,760
7,400,L48

975,974
4,088,252
1,071,85 1"

467,055
5,659,860

173,628
r,529,641
t,626,763

t3,49L,tr2 15,532,430

43,319
5.659,471

26,379
7,22r,244

5,702,856 7,247,623

8,782,t64 8,373,955
8,782,L64 8,373,955

868,292 1,300,594

1s,353.311 16,922,172

722,674,22L
20,786,t85

r.39,989,9s3
59, 269,122

142,800,406 L99,2s9,O7s
(76,644,8s41

t42,800,406 L22,614,22L

1.49,833,444
22,231,378
79,435,468

747,874
L92,254,L04

Ihcr sum o1 Accounls ltecoivable are unsecured but realizable. lt includes no such amount which are recoverable from Directors ofthe
com pa ny.

h

3L.L2.2025 30.06

L44,999,293
23,046,987
L7,539,O21.
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Pa rtic u la rs
UNIT-1

tsP

UNIT.2

SDP

FI)li lntcrcst [ir:ceivables
Othcr Roccivablcs

19,872,619
79,L45

155,578

Total BDT t9.95L,764 155,578

09666 333 666

11".00 Other Receivables:
I hr: break up of the amount is as follows:

13'00 Investment in FDR and Govt. Bond:

lnv0stment in IrDR and Govt. Bond
TOTAI t]DT

14.00 Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash ln lland
Cash at Ilank
Cash Available in SSL
Cash Available in bkash
Cash Availabk-. in llockct
Cash Available in Share Trading Account
Tota| BDT

15.00 Share Capital:

Authorized Capital : BDT 1,000,000,000
100,000,000 Ordinary shares of BDT 10 each

lssued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital :

:;9,940,824 Ordinary shares of BDT 10 each

16.00 Share Premium:

T he breal< up of thc amount is as follows:
Pa rti cu la rs
Share Prcmium
Less: Stock dividcnd (rY:2O23-2a) @ 5%
TOTAI BDT

17.00 Tax Holiday Reserve
1ax ltoliday Rescrve
Total BDT

1"8.00 Retained Earnings:
.Ihr: 

brr:ak up of the amount ls as follows:

Pa rtic u lars
opr:ning balance
Add: Nct profit after tax during the pcriod

I r:ss: Cash dividr:nd IFY 2024 25) @ 5%

fcss: Cash dividcnd (FY:2023 24) @ 5%

BDCOI\4 ONLINE LTD.

JL Bhaban (5th fioofl, House # 1, Road # l, Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-1, Dhaka-1212, Bangladesh

i$..- +8809666 333 666 lal office@bdcom.com lin, /company/bdcom .1: /bdcom :3l1 www-bdcom.com

BDC$rn'
Prog resfCon necting

____!Z!filfEL

2,469,362
55,367,L12

279,2t5
770,5L3

53,563
164.471

1.,L69,026
38,0r.9.543

183,158
486,038
42,496
39 865

63,776,710 92,379,960
128.543.250)

63.776,7L0 63,776,110

Soltwarr: Developmont i,ro.jcct (SDP), Unit-2 of the Company has enjoyed tax holiday for 5 (five) years commencing from January 01,

20021oDr:ct:mbcr3l",2006.Taxholidayreservehadbeenprovided @a0%of netincomeof therespectiveyearsuptoDccember3l,
2006 in line with the approval from thc NBR to invcst in the same undertaking or in any new industrial or in stocks and shares of listed

Companics or in Govcrnment bonds or Securities or for other purposes as specified in the lncome Tax Ordinance 1984.

249,L14,447
27,L45,64L

225,924,187
57,732,916

7

UNIT-3

IPTSP

Amount in BDT

3t,12.2025 30.06.2025
20,o28,t97

79,745
75,04L,91.2

19,745
20.107.342 75.727.O57

7,64

699,333 1,O74,585
1.,570,674

(28,543,250)

277,657 ,697

1"2.00 lnvestment in Shares (At market value):

Ihr brt:ak up ol thc ar]lount is as follows:

Particulals
n il Bank Pl(-
IFAI)AU'IOS

LJttara Bank PLC

TotaI BDT

| 4$.2s7,6fi1
___!!3,?J1-553_

_____59t9!t9r _____99f391?5_

f loooooo@ flJag,oooooo I

f srr/08 2.0 I fJJJ-.082.0-l

f 2 fiss r,sl fll--2 1^sss^e ,8-l
____2L55LE78_ _____2-1,555.878_

;
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Long Term Loan:
T-hr: brcak up o{ thc .}mount is as follows:

Part!culars

A) Bank Asia PLC (Motor Vehicle)
L ess: Currcnt Porlion o{ Long-Term Loan

TOTAI BDT

ll) Uank nsia PtC (Molor Vehlcle)
t-ess: Currenl Portlon of Long-Term Loan

Total BDT

C) tlank nsia PLC (lvlotor Vchicle)
Lcss: Currcnt Portion of Long-Term Loan

TOTAI BDT

t)) tlank Asia PLC (Motor Vehicle )

Lcss: Current Portion of Long-Term Loan

TOTAI BDT

f:) Jarnr-rna Bank PLC (Motor Vehicle)
L.css: Curreni Portion of [-ong-Term Loan

TotaI BDT

F) Janruna llank PL-C (Term Loan)

L ess; Currcnt Portion of Long-Term Loan

Total BDT

BDC$Ill'
P rog resfCon necti ng

AcJo!tntl!umbers

02735007478

02135001518

021350015 19

'021"35001,549

5204000011640

5214000027577

Amount in BDT

3L.t2.2025 30.05.2025

224,649
(224,649)

3,918,435
(L,s72,228].

4,534,397
(1,,s72,228)

2,346,207 69

7,806,328
(698,904)

L,LO7,424

2,017,34L
(698,904)

2,545,O22
(908,604)

L,636,478

2,884,228
(908,604)

L,975,624

2,362,017
( 1,008,000)

2,671.,688
(1,008,000)

L,354,O77 1,663,588

9,551,756 77,466,270
(s,400,000) (s,4oo,ooo)

4,L5t,756 6,066,270

10,595,822 t4,O46,t88Total 8DT (A+B+C+D+E+F)

20.00 Lease Liability:
IoirsC I iability

I css: Currt:rrl Portion o{ Lcase Liabilitir:s

TOTAI BDT

21.00 Deferred Tax Liabilities:
Thc brt:ak up of the amount is as follows

Tax Lia as at 31 Decem t 2025

BDCOIVi ONLINE LTD.

JL Bhaban (5th floor), House # 1, Road # 1, Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-I, Dhaka-1212, Bangladesh

i:g.l +8809666 333 666 ra; office@bdcom.com iy1i /company/bdcom ;+t /bdcom g www.bdcom.com

56,129,429
(13,680,642\

63,725,763

(L4,481 ,s62\
42,448,787 49,237,60t

511

8

Pa rticu la rs Tax Base (BDT)

363,287,974
As at 31 December 2025
l)ropcrty, Plant & Equipment (Excluding Land)
'lcmporary'T'axable Difference for PPE

Add: Uncalizc:d Gain on I\4arketable Sr:curities
Nct Temporary Taxable Difference
Applicablc Tax Ratc

Carrying

Amount (BDT)

369,594,782

Taxable/(Ded ucti

ble) temporary
differences

6,306,868
6,306,868
(r1s,670)

6,131,198
22.50%

As at 30 June 2025
Property, Plant & Equipmcnt (Excluding Land)

Iornporary T.axablr: Diflbrr:nce for PPE

lcss: lJnroalizod Loss on Marketablc Sccurities
Net Temporary Taxable Difference
Applicabl<: lax Rate

357,323,083 349,178,738

Deferred Tax Liability as at 30 June 2025 (B)

Def erred Tax (Expense)/lncome B-A

8,L44,945
8,1.44,945
(462,674)

7,682,27L
22.50%
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22.00 Trade Payables:

Ihe: brr.,al< up of thc amount is as follows

Pa rti cula rs

Sundry Crr:ditors
Total BDr

23.00 Other Payables:

I hr: brcak up o1 thc amount is as follows
Particulars
l-irbiliLy f or [xponscs
i.iability for Other Finance
TOTAI BDT

24.00 Unclaimed Dividend:
'Thc summary of unclaimed dividcnd is as follows
For thg finq4ciq! yeal
702.0 202L
?.021.2,0?_2,

2C2.2 2023
20?3 2024
?o?4 20?5
Ilank lrrterr:st Rcceivod Net of AIT & Charges

TOTAI BDT

25.00 Provision for lncome Tax:

Current Tax
Opening I3alance

Add : Provlsion madt: during the pcriod ( Note:25.01)

L css : Adjustmcnt for previous years
Closing Balance

25.01 Current Tax:

Ihc break up of thc amount is as follows

BDCOIVI ONLINE LTD.

JL Bhaban (5th floo0, House # 1, Road # 1, Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-I, Dhaka-l-2]2, Bangladesh

i*, +8809666 333 666 ..,p_1 office@bdcom.c0m iiol /company/bdcom - 1 /bdcom i www.bdcom.com

BDC$lll'
P rog resrCon necti ng

Amount in BDT

3L.12.2025 30.06.2025

20,456,238
103,646,158

79,492,307
84,676,O79

t24,to2,396 104,168,380

614,903
962,226

7,059,667
583,370

29,970,412
508,060

674,903
962,226

1.,059,667

583,370

467,379
33,698,638 3,687,48s

ns p(rr IISEC dircctive no. BSEC/CIVIRRCD/202L-386/03 dated 14th January 202L and the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange

Commission (Capital Markct Stabilization Fund) Rules,2021 BDCOM has transferred a total BDT 5,877,849.081o Capital N/arket
Stabi ization Fund (CMSF) n ccount No. SND A/C,0010311521301.

59,269,722
20,255,452
79,524,574

79,524,574

76,644,854
59,269,722

135,913,976
(76,644,854)

__19,26e,t22_

o

Pa rticu la rs
UNIT-1

tsP

UNIT.2

SDP

UNIT.3

IPTSP

Amount in BDT

Jul 2025 to
Dpc 2O25

Jul2024to
Dec 2(124

Profit Before Tax
loss : Tax Exompted Profit (Note-

2.i 01.01)

38,L87,4s3

(259,104)

73L,866

(426,962)

8,t32,783

(83s,9e8)

47,052,L02

(L,s27,0641

6L,291,273

(2,584,1.34\

Net Profit Before Tax
Add : Accounting Deprcciation
[ (]ss: Iax Depreciation
Add: Nct unrcalizr:d L.oss/(Gain) on sale

ol lVlarkr:tablc 5r:curities

37,928,349
27,945,874

(26,221 ,OsO)

115,610

304,904
233,083

(21.9,176)

7,296,78s
r,079,869

(1,000,6s7)

45,530,038
29,258,826

(27,447,424)

175,6tO

47 10

22.5

20,255,452

5a,707,L39
27,644,810

(25,476,230)

323,827

Taxable Profit 39,822,842 318,270 7,375,997 6L,r99,546
Applicablc [ax Ratc 22.50% 22.50% 22.50% 22s0%
Tax Expense for the Period (A) 8,960,140 7L,6tt 1,659,599 13,769,898

Minimum Tax (B) LA,140,776 428,448 7.686.228 27,848,069
Total Tax Expense for the Period (Higher

ofA&B)
L8,LAO,776 428,448 L,686,228 28,729,235

f- 13s^o33p64lf=lrl1r6ssl
____-135J33J8{ __-J9AE655-

10_691 .?50

20.255.452

d
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ffi
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25.01.01 Tax Exempted Profit:

lhe brcal< r:p of the amount is as follows:

BDC$lll'
Connecting Progresf

Particulars
UNIT.1

ISP

UNIT.2

SDP
UNIT.3 IPTSP

n

Jul 2025 to
Dec 2025

lul 2024lo
Oec2024

Tax oxompted rcvenue during the period
l.ess : Expcnsc of tax oxompted prolit

2,450,257
(2.L9L.r53\

6,324,369
(5.901.406)

3,206,656
(2.370.658)

1.1,985,282
(1o,463,278\

r.3,697,606
(11.1,r3.472\

Tax Exempted Profit 259,tO4 426,962 835,998 L,522,064 2,584,L34

lrsprrrSixthSchgdule,partA,Para.2lof lncomeTaxAct2024incomefromsoftwaredevelopment&|TESareexempteduptolune30,
2O?1

26.00 Current Portion of Long Term Loan:

Ihr: breal< up of thc amount is as follows:

Pa rticula r! A-csqUn.L-Nltln-ler
Sank nsia PLC (Motor Vehicle) 071"35001,478

Bank nsia Pt C (Motor Vehicle) 02135001518
ilarrk nsia PLC (Motor Vchiclc) 02135001519
ll.rnk nsia PL-C (Motor Vchiclc) 02135001549
Jamuna tlanl< PLC (Motor Vehicle) 5204000011640
Jamunar Bank PLC (Term Loan) 52f40OO02151,1,

TOTAI BDT

27.00 Current Portion of Lease Liabilities:

Currcnt Portion of Lease Liabilities

28.00 Short Term Loan

Ihc break up of thc amount is as follows:

Particulals Aeco-qnL_NUE_bC-I

Prime Bank PLC SOD L2771590042804

[)r;mc l]anl( PLC SOD 77271750L6503

lamuna Bank PI-C-SOD A/C 6002000042720

lotal BDT

29.00 Sustainable Estimated Gain/(Loss) on Marketable Securities
The bre ak up oi the amount is as follows:

10

BDCOIVI ONLINE LTD.

JL Bhaban (5th floo0, House # 1, Road # l, Gulshan Avenue, Gulshan-l,Dhaka-l-Zl2, Bangladesh

|,-'e'_ +8809666 333 666 iEl office@bdcom.com iil /c0mpany/bdcom i /bdcom $ www.bdcom.com

Amount in BDT

3L.L2.2025 30.06.202s

7,572,228
698,904
908,604

1,008,000
5,400,000

224,649
1,572,228

698,904
908,604

1,008,000
5,400,000

9,587,736 9,812,385

73,680,642 L4,481 ,562
L3,680,642 L4,487,562

25,075,498

25,699,793

16,614,086

24,248,598

25,955,L49

32,459,5s8

67,389,377 82,653,305

Particulars
Jul 2025 to
Dec 2025

Atl llank t)LC

ll/\l) Atl IOS

1,O74,585
L,570,624

Fair market value of investment in shares as at 30 June 2025

L css:[air rnar ket valur: of investment in shares as at 31 Deccmber 2025 (Note 12)

2,645,209
2,340,933

Total Estimated Profit/(Loss) on Marketable Securities

ndjustmcnt up to 31 Dccembcr 2025

(3O4,216)

128,606

Total Estimated Profit/(Loss) on Marketable Securities

Jul 2024 to
Dec 2024

7,742,8L2
7,965,O7L

3,107,883
2,784,056
(323,827)

i
x
&*

&
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30.00 Earning Per Share (EPS):

Ihc brcal< up of thc amount is as follows:
Pa rticul a rs

Prolit lrom continuing opcration attributable to the ordinary equity holders
Profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders

R e c o n c i I i a t i o n qf -ea s bll g-qfIrqllt-Qp, _el-a!i nC Aqliv rlie$

Not proiit before tax
Add: Unr:alized t"oss/(gain) on salc of security instrument
l.css: Non operatinij income
I css: [ax payment
Add: Norr Cash Expensc (Lease Rent)

Add: Dr:prociation
Add/(Less) : Changes in working Capital :

I nvcntory
I radi: rocr:ivablos
Adv;rnci: dr)posit prcpayments
tiabilily for cxpensCs

iiability 1'or other finance
iradc payablc

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities

32.00 Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share (NOCFPS):

I hc brr:al< uo of the amount is as follows
Particulars
Nct cash generatcd from opcrating activities

Nrrrnbi:r o1 Sherres

Net Operating Cash Flows Per Share

33.00 Net Asset Value Per Share (NAVPS):

Ihc brr:ak up ol the amount is as follows:

!q rtic-u l.a rs

Total nsscts
Total Llabilities
Net Asset Value (NAV)

Nurnbur oi Shares

Net Asset Value Per Share

BDG$rn'
Prog resfCo n nectin g

Jul 2025 to
Dec 2025

)ul 2024 to
Dec 2O24

64L 32,755,

Numbcr of Sharos 59,940,824 59,940,824

Earning Per Share 0.45 0.55

Diluted Earning Per Share:

No dilutccl t:arning per sharc is rcquired to be calculatcd for the year as therc has no dilutive potential ordinary sharcs.

31.00 Cash flows from Operating Activities:

Statcmcnt of Cash Flows have been prepared in accordance with IAS T "Statement of Cash Flows" and the cash flows from the

opcratinfl activities are shown under indirect method as activities
Amount in BDT

Jul 2025 to
Dec 2O2S

lul zQ24 to
Dec2024

47,052,702
304,276

(23,497,996\
(20,186,18s)

L,600,1L9
29,258,826

2,O41,377

1.9,664,353
1,5 68,86 1

963,93 6

18,970,080
2,6t3,409

61-,29L,213

323,827
(20,822,39s)
(28,729,23s)

1843,117)
27,644,81"O

(3,81.4,786)
(671 ,579\
(23s,301)

166,954
7,368,335
8,981,066

80,353,698 50,653,254

Jul 2025 to
Dec 2025

Jul 2024 to
Dec 2024

0.85

Reason for increased NOCFPS:

Nct opuratinfl cash flows per share has increased by 0.49 due to increased collection of receivables during this period from July 2025 to
I)cccmber 2025 comparcd to July 2024to December 2024and Tax deducted under Section 90 of lncome Fax Acl2023 is reduced over

thr: prrriod zrs Tax rato on lnte rnct serviccs has becn reduced lo5%from 10% which was applicable from 01July 2025 onwards.

59,940,824 59,940,874

1.34

59,940,824

933,a55,275

59,940,824

-15:58-

15.53
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34.00 Related Party Disclosures :

34.01 ThedetailsofRelatedPartyTransactionduringtheperiodalongwiththerelationshipisillustratedbelowinaccordancewithlAS24;

Name of the related
party

Relationship with
company

Nature of
Transaction

Total
Transaction

during the
oeriod (BDTI

Total Paid

during the
Period (BDT)

Balance

3L.12.2025
(BDT)

Remarks

Fibcr @ l-1ome GIobal

Ltd.

Concern Under

Common Mst.
llG Bandwidth L9,383,522 20,913,282 7,207,749 Trade Creditors

Fiber @ llome Ltd
Concern [Jnder

Common Mst.
NTTN Service 2t,503,760 20,479,O19 73,227,804 Trade Creditors

Wc as lT Scctor Company, for lT related services and data connectivity we have to purchase Bandwidth and use NTTN (Nationwide

Ir:lccommunlcation Transmission Network) line as rental basis from service provider companies. Regarding Bandwidth and NTTN, only

fcw companles opcratc in Bangladesh. For Bandwidth, Fiber @ llome Global Ltd. and for NTTN, Fiber @ Home Ltd. is our service

providcr and also our related party. We have transactions with those companies regarding Bandwidth purchase & NTTN line rent as a

part of our normal course of regular business operation with arm's length price.

ln thc 25th AGIr4 held on 1"7 December 2027 g,eneral body of Company's Shareholder approved the matter for that year and onward

for smooth and uninterrupted transaction/ operation of the Company in line with BSEC notification no: BSEC/CMRRCD/2009-193/10

Admin/1.18 dated 22 March 2021- clause (1) (b).

34.02 Disclosure of Managerial Remuneration:

I he total amount of remuneration and benefits paid to the top five (05) salaricd officers of the company during the year is as follows:

Name Designation
Jul 2025 to

Dec 2025 (BDT)

{Vr. lVluhammad Nazrul lslam Managing Director 3,255,000

[\4r. S.l\4 Kamruzzaman
Deputy Managing Director and ChiefTechnology

Officer
7,855,445

J\,4r. Fakcr Ahmed FCA Chief Financial Officer 1,753,500
l\,4r. Gazi Zehadul Kabir Chief Stratesv Officer 1.341.300
lVr. tlipul Ranjan Saha Chief Marketing Officer 1,335,000
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